competence to meet their peculiarities. 

the balance sheet carried out to control and take action to combat Covid19, 
there is a grey area in the correction of the data presented. Both in the 2019 
ballot and in the Covid19 balance, the total number of prisoners is the same: 
748,009 (seven hundred and forty-eight thousand and nine prisoners), 
revealing an implicit inconsistency in balance sheets with a time span of 7 
months. 
Thus, there is State's failure to establish an ostensible policy of control and 
monitoring of Covid19 within the penitentiaries. In fact, after verifying the